
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Monday, 7 March 2022 
 
Monday, 14 March 2022 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Winter Storms - Briefing 
 
To receive a briefing with regard to the work to be undertaken to look 
into the Authority’s response to the Winter Storms.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   Our North Tyneside Plan Performance update 
 
To receive an update report on progress with delivering the updated 
Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025. 
 

To 
Follow 

7.   Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Progress Report 
 
To receive update an report on the current year progress of key 
2021/22 projects and business cases within the overall Efficiency 
Savings Programme. 
 

9 - 28 

8.   Annual Scrutiny Report 
 
To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21. 
 

29 - 42 

9.   Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report 
 
To receive an update on the performance of the Technical Services 
Partnership. 
 

43 - 76 

10.   Exclusion Resolution 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

11.   Technical Services Partnership - Further Information 
 

77 - 80 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) 

  Councillors L Arkley, B Burdis, D Cox, J Cruddas, 
M Green, A Newman, M Thirlaway, W Samuel, J Wallace 
and M Wilson 

 
  In attendance: 

Rev M Vine - Co-opted Member 
 

Apologies:  Councillors P Oliver and E Parker-Leonard 
 
OV29/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Julie Cruddas declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5 - Our North 
Tyneside Plan update report. She is a Director of Justice Prince Community Interest 
Company. 
 
 
OV30/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 be agreed. 
 
 
OV31/21 Our North Tyneside Plan update report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on proposed new measures to 
monitor the performance of the Our North Tyneside Plan (ONT) 2021- 2025. 
 
The proposed measures reflected the policy priorities following the Mayoral Election May 
2021, in additional to those of residents, businesses, partners and stakeholders that had 
been received during both internal and external engagement. 
 
The ONT Plan was structured around the five themes: 
 

 Thriving 

 Family Friendly 

 Caring 

 Secure 

 Green 
 
A set of high-level outcome measures that had been developed against most the priorities 
were appended to the report. It was acknowledged that there were some priorities where 
written qualitative updates would be more appropriate than performance metrics. 
 
The reporting of the performance of the Our North Tyneside 2021-2025 plan would continue 
to be received on a 6-monthly basis in the format of a dashboard report with accompanying 
analysis. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

Under the Thriving Theme that further information was asked to be provided in relation to 
the responsibility of updating of the masterplan for North Shields with the inclusion to who 
would be consulted prior to the update and the spend in delivering it. 
 
Further information was requested in relation to: 
 

 the vacancy rate in shops/properties in the area, the number of business start-ups in 
the Town centre with a breakdown of the number of business trading one -year after 
being started and the number of jobs the start-ups.  
 

 reducing the number of derelict properties across the borough it was asked the 
approach for considering a long-term vacant dwelling. 
 

 to properties deleted from Council Tax Valuation List - property uninhabitable, 
rationale to the process of selection. 

 
A Member raised that consideration should be made to in relation to a measure for sole 
trader registration as this was an area where people move from of benefits and onto 
establishing businesses. 
 
Secure Theme 
 
Under the priority - We will maintain the Council Tax support scheme that cuts bills for 
thousands of low-income households across North Tyneside. It was asked what the current 
percentage applications for Local Council Tax Support and what proportion was this in 
relation to whole borough be provided. 
 
Green Theme 
 
Under the priority - Council environmental hit squads will crack down on littering. It was 
asked that information be provided on the assumptions/forecast targets for each of the 
measures fly tipping incidents reported, fixed penalty notices issued for littering, fixed 
penalty notices issued for fly tipping. 
 
A Member raised that there was no measure with regards to Culture and Heritage. Officers 
stated there was to be a review of the Cultural Strategy and some metrics may arise from 
that. 
 
A Member questioned how the Council ensured there was engagement with marginalised 
groups. Officers informed of the increased partnership working with Voluntary/Community 
Sector to ensure comprehensive community engagement. 
 
The Committee noted and agreed that the final set of proposed measures be presented at a 
future meeting. 
 
Agreed that (1) the Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025 update report be noted; and (2) the 
final set of proposed measures be presented at a future meeting. 
 
 
OV32/21 2022/23 Budget Sub-group report 

 

Page 6



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

The Committee received the report of the Budget Sub-group that detailed the scrutiny into 
the Cabinet’s initial 2022/26 Financial Planning and Budget proposals. 
  
The group met on 15 December 2021, where officers presented the position of the Authority 
budget, the Initial budget proposals to deliver a balanced budget. 
  
The Committee was informed that there would be a further meeting of the Budget Sub-
group, where it would scrutinise the Cabinets Final Budget Proposals and this would take 
place on the 1 February 2021. The Committee agreed to delegate the sub-group 
responsibility to make further comment and any recommendations to Cabinet following this 
meeting. 
 
Members raised their concern to the delay in receiving the Budget Sub-group report. The 
Chair acknowledged the delay and proposed that consideration would be given to the 
timetabling of how future Budget Scrutiny could be conducted that would allow provision of a 
more reliable period to report the sub-groups findings.  
 
The Chair presented the report, referring to each aspect of the budget where the sub-group 
expressed comment. 
 
A Member of the Committee who were also Member of the Budget Sub-group expressed 
that the sub-group had received clear and detailed information for each element of the 
budget. 
  
A Member stated that the Council should ensure that the precise amount of funding 
received from Central Government be clearly reported as there was a perceived 
unawareness for some residents.   
 
It was Agreed that (1) the Budget Sub-Group report detailing comments be referred to 
Cabinet; (2) delegate responsibility to the Budget Sub-group to make further comment and 
any recommendations to Cabinet following scrutiny of Cabinets 2022/23 Final Budget 
Proposals; and (3) give consideration to the future timetabling of the Budget Scrutiny.  
 
 
OV33/21 Technical Services Partnership - Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 

Update 
 

The Committee received update for partnership performance for the first quarter of the 2021 
– 22 financial year. 
  
The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 
  
The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 

 Property Services 

 Engineering Services 

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

 Regulatory Services 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Partnership Director to the service delivery 
performance and was attached to the report. 
 
Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership Q1 report be noted. 
 
 
OV34/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
OV35/21 Technical Services Partnership - Further Information 

 
Agreed that the Financial update 2021/22 Quarter1 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

Date:   Monday 14 March 2022 
 

Title:  Efficiency Savings Programme:  

2021/22 Quarter 3: Progress Report 
 

 
Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701 

 
Service:     
 

Resources 
  

 
 

Wards affected:   All  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the current year progress of key 2021/22 projects and business cases within the overall 
Efficiency Savings Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.   

 
3. Summary 

The overall savings requirement for the 2021/22 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2021 is £4.537m.  This is made up of £1.792m for the impact of prior years on 
2021/22 and £3.066m of business cases within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding and 
Commissioning and Asset Management, that were previously achieved by management 
actions that require permanent delivery in 2021/22. There were no new business cases in 
2021/22.  
 
The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2021/22 have been significantly impacted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding and 
Commissioning & Asset Management.  All savings are forecasted to be fully achieved, 
however, when the impact of Covid-19 is taken into account.      
 

The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Efficiency Savings 
Programme and its six key priority outcomes: 

 

 Ready for School 

 Ready for Work and Life 

 Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 

 Great Place to Live, Work Visit 

 Fit for Purpose Organisation 

 Maximising Resources 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



As part of the 2021-2025 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering priority outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report. 

 
The financial position as at 31 January 2022 is set out in the table below.   

 
 

Service 2021/22 
Target 

 
 

£m 

Delivery 
 
 
 

£m 

In Year 
Management 

Actions 
 

£m 

Yet to be 
Achieved 

 
 

£m 

HECS 3.843 1.800 0.830 1.213 

Commissioning & Asset 
Management 

0.264 0.093 0.000 0.171 

Environment Housing & 
Leisure 

0.430 0.430 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 4.537 2.323 0.830 1.384 

 

 £2.323m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

 A further £0.830m was achieved as the direct result of management actions during the 
course of the financial year; 

 £1.384m of the overall target is yet to be achieved. 

 
4. Background Information 

 
 The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 

 Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Update Report: Quarter 3 (attached) 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Efficiency Savings Programme 
 

2021/22 
Quarter 3 Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



2  

 

Contents 

 

Section Page 
  

Executive Summary 

 
Ready for School 

 
Ready for Work and Life 

3 
 

5 

 
6 

  

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 7 

  

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 13 

  

Fit for Purpose Organisation  15 

  

Maximising Resources 18 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12



3  

 

Executive Summary 
 

This is the 2021/22 Quarter 3 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme for the full year to 31 March 2022. 
 
The overall savings requirement for 2021/22, agreed by Council in February 2021 is 
£4.537m.  This is made up of £1.792m for the impact of prior year business cases on 
2021/22 and £3.066m of business cases within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding 
and Commissioning and Asset Management, that were previously achieved by management 
actions that require permanent delivery in 2021/22. There were no new business cases in 
2021/22.  
 
The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2021/22 have been significantly impacted 
by the Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding and 
Commissioning & Asset Management.  All savings are forecasted to be fully achieved, 
however, when the impact of Covid-19 is taken into account.      
 
This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the realisation of associated 
savings, broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; 
Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose 
Organisation; and Managing Resources.  
 
The Q3 financial position at the end of January is set out in the table below.  All projected 
shortfalls in savings achieved, are forecasted to be met through support from Covid-19 
grants, given the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the ability to achieve the savings 
outright. 
 

Service 2021/22 
Target 

 
 

£m 

Delivery 
 
 
 

£m 

In Year 
Management 

Actions 
 

£m 

Yet to be 
Achieved 

 
 

£m 

HECS 3.843 1.800 0.830 1.213 

Commissioning & Asset 
Management 

0.264 0.093 0.000 0.171 

Environment Housing & 
Leisure 

0.430 0.430 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 4.537 2.323 0.830 1.384 

 

 £2.323m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

 A further £0.830m was achieved as the direct result of management actions during the 
course of the financial year; 

 £1.384m of the overall target is yet to be achieved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



4  

 

 
As part of the Authority’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme are monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project is given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery.  The definitions and 

numbers of projects falling into those categories are shown in the table below. 
 

Work Delivery  Savings Delivery  £m 

Blue All milestones complete 
4 

Blue 
Full saving realised and coded in 
the General Ledger 

0 0.000 

Green 

All milestones are 
forecasted to be met within 
timescales; no concerns 
about delivery of future 
milestones 

 
6 
 Green 

Full saving forecasted to be 
realised but not yet coded in the 
General Ledger.  

 
9 

 
2.306 

 

 
Amber 
 

Some milestones delayed 
and/or minor concern about 
delivering some future 
milestones 

 
2 
 

Amber 
Projected shortfall in savings up 
to a value of £0.050m. 

 
2 
 

 
0.035 

 
Red 
 

Milestones significantly 
delayed and/or major 
concern about delivering 
future milestones 

 
6
[...]
t of this saving has not been achieved as a result of a Cabinet decision to 
delay passing the increased costs to schools due to the impact of Covid-19. 

 

Work Delivery Status 

RAG Complete 

The fee increase has been postponed due to the impact of Covid-19. 

 

Facilities and Fair Access (£0.100m) 

Savings Delivery Status 

RAG Green 

The full amount of the saving has been achieved through increased income based on 
SLA charges to schools for Catering and Cleaning services.  

 

Work Delivery Status 

RAG Complete 

 
The fee increase has been applied to school SLA charges in 2021/22.  

 

 

Savings from Full Year Effect of 2018/19 Saving    £0.164m 

 

Savings from New 2020/21 Projects      £0.100m 

 

Page 28



 
Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   14 March 2022  
 
Title:   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  2021-22 
 
 
Author:   

 
Democratic Services 

 
Tel: 0191 643 5315 

 
Service:   
 

 
 Law and Governance 
 

 
 

Wards affected:   All 
 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To introduce the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22 and progress the next 
steps in the approval process for the report. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22 as attached and refer the 
report to Annual Council on 18 May 2022. 

 
3. Details 

 
3.1 At the end of each municipal year a report is produced which summarises the activities of 

scrutiny over the last year. 
 

3.2 Attached at Appendix A is the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22.  In 

particular, the report highlights the involvement of scrutiny in scrutinising the recovery 

period moving out of the pandemic and the contribution to policy development.   

 
3.3 Members are recommended to approve the report as attached and refer the report to the 

Annual Council meeting on 18 May 2022. 
  

4. Background Information 
 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author. 
 
N/A 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Annual Report 2021-22 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Date: March 2022 

Author: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 31



 

 

Introduction 
 

Welcome to the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22. 

 

This report provides an overview of the work of the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee, and sub-committees during 2021-22.    

 

Although the year was impacted by the ongoing Covid pandemic, scrutiny has seen a 

welcome return to in-person committee meetings throughout the year, while continuing to 

benefit from the ability of members to meet remotely for informal and study group 

meetings.  This flexibility and has been a useful to tool which has proved beneficial in 

allowed external organisations and contacts to easily attend and contribute to study group 

meetings and evidence sessions. 

 

Scrutiny has continued to play an important role in scrutinising the Covid situation in the 

borough across the year, the response of the Council and external agencies to changing 

circumstances, and the plans for the recovery and future development of services.   

 

 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny 
  

The role of overview and scrutiny is to provide a ‘critical friend’ challenge to the Cabinet 

(and other decision makers), whilst also assisting in the development of key policies and 

plans.   

 

Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development involves councillors of all political parties, as 

leaders of their communities, examining the delivery of services and influencing decision 

makers to ensure that they meet the needs, and improve the lives, of people in North 

Tyneside.  It does this by: 

 

a) reviewing and challenging the impact of decisions and actions taken by the Elected 

Mayor, Cabinet and partner organisations; 

b)  carrying out investigatio
[...]
iny and Policy Development Committee 
(‘the Committee’) receives performance updates from the Authority’s long-term strategic 
partnership arrangement with Capita Property & Infrastructure Limited (‘Capita’).  The 
partnership delivers a range of technical services for the Authority.  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 performance 
monitoring update for the current financial year 2021/22 following consideration by the 
established partnership governance arrangements. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 service performance update for 2021/22, 

presented in Appendix 1; 
 
b) Consider the Benchmarking Action Plan and approach to the Annual Service Plan 

2022/23 development, also presented in Appendix 1; 
 
c) Consider the Quarter 2 financial performance update for 2021/22 presented in 

Appendix 2; and  
 
d) Note the forward look on monitoring performance highlighted in section 3.3 of the main 

body of the report. 
 

  Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
3. Details 

 
3.1 Background 

 
The Authority has a long-term strategic partnership with Capita to deliver a range of 
technical services.  This followed a procurement exercise which led to the contract being 
awarded to Capita that commenced on 1 November 2012.  
 
In January 2019 Cabinet responded to the recommendations by Committee following 
examination of the partnership by the study group it established.  Details of that are 
included in the background information included within this report. 
 
Cabinet agreed that monitoring reports against the contractually agreed Annual Service 
Plan will be made available each quarter.  This report presents service delivery and 
financial monitoring performance reports for Quarter 1 of the current financial year. 
 
 

3.2 Managing performance 
 
The Authority monitors performance of the partnership on a monthly basis. Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they 
deliver on behalf of the Authority, and these are known as Key Performance Indicators 
(‘KPI’s’). The KPI’s are divided into Category 1 and Category 2 KPI’s and each have an 
agreed target. 
 
Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas: 

 Property Services 

 Engineering Services 

 Regulatory Services 
 
The process of review is via subgroups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnering Board (OPB) on a monthly basis and Strategic Partnering Board 
(SPB) on a quarterly basis.  
 
In addition to the KPI’s, for each of the service areas there are several action plans that 
are delivered and monitored in the same way along with financial performance.  
 
Service delivery performance is attached as Appendix 1 and financial performance is 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 
 

3.3 Forward Look 
 
As part of the extensive performance monitoring embedded within management of the 
partnership arrangements, Committee should be aware of those aspects that will be 
reported to it once they are considered via the established governance arrangements.  
These are: 
 

 Benchmarking 
There is a commitment within the partnership agreement that benchmarking exercises 
will be undertaken at years 5, 8 and 12.  Cabinet agreed with the recommendation that 
Committee will have oversight of that.  The approach to Year 8 (2020/21) benchmarking 
was considered by Committee at its meeting in November 2020.   
 Page 44



 

 

Capita has discharged their obligations to submit agreed information to the Authority by 
31 March 2021.  The Benchmarking Action Plan has now been approved by SPB and is 
presented to this Committee for consideration in Appendix 1. 
 

 Investment commitments 
For 2021/22, Capita have agreed to invest £2.258m into the partnership.  This was 
agreed within the annual service plan.  This is monitored on a 6 monthly basis and at the 
end of Quarter 2 perfor
[...]
ould 

be targeted for improvement

Review, impact and implement as appropriate those recommendations for 

improvement from the external diagnostic work that align with the Authorities 

policies and approach

March 

2022

Property

Service Area Commentary Action required Timeframe

Property Strategic Role

The Partnership needs to embed the Strategic Property Role and 

the wider Capita resources to compliment and support the 

Authority’s Property objectives.

Develop, as part of the action planning for 2022/23, business proposals / 

opportunities aligned with the Authority’s Governance arrangements and Estates 

Strategy.

March 

2023

Property Performance

The Partnership should review performance of the Capita Strategic 

Property Team

Develop revised performance measures and relevant KPI’s as part of the action 

planning for 2022/23

March 

2023

Property Information Management

The Partnership needs to align the existing Strategic Property 

Management Database with the Authority’s systems.

Work collaboratively with the Authority’s Unified Project Board and associated 

subgroups to ensure successful integration into new Authority’s systems on 

considering new property management options.

March 

2023

P
age 75



OSPD are asked to consider:

1. Q2-Q3 2021-22 performance updates
2. Benchmarking Action Plan
3. Approach to ASP 2022-23 

Confidential

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Progress Report
	ESP Update Report 2021-22 (Q3)

	8 Annual Scrutiny Report
	Overview and Scrutiny Report 2021-22

	9 Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report
	Appendix  1 Cover
	2021-22 Q3 out turn report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 14 March 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) 

  Councillors B Burdis, D Cox, J Cruddas, M Green, 
P Oliver, M Thirlaway, J Wallace, M Wilson and G 
Westwater 

 
  In attendance: 

Rev M Vine – Church Representative 
 

Apologies:  Councillors L Arkley, E Parker-Leonard and W Samuel 
  
OV36/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor G Westwater for Councillor L Arkley. 
 
  
OV37/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Julie Cruddas declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 7 – Efficiency, 
Savings Programme 2021/22. She is a Director of Justice Prince Community Interest 
Company. 
  
Councillor Pat Oliver declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 7 – Efficiency, 
Savings Programme 2021/22. A family member receives support from the Council 
  
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 7 – 
Efficiency, Savings Programme 2021/22. He has a family member who is employed by the 
Council. 
  
  
OV38/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 be agreed. 
 
  
OV39/21 Winter Storms - Briefing 

 
Following a Motion that was agreed at the Council Meeting 20 January 2022, the Overview, 
Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee had been asked to consider undertaking a task 
and finish review of the response to Storm Arwen. 
  
The Director of Environment attended the meeting to present a report that detailed the 
suggested scope of the task & finish group and asked the committee for its views and 
acceptance to undertake the work. 
  
Members raised a number of points that the review should aim to address as follows: 
  



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

2 
Monday, 14 March 2022

       Need a deadline for completion 
       Need to consider if the Authority had the necessary resources available to tackle 

emergency events 
       Look at the relationship with our partners to scale up support when future events 

occur. 
       Need to understand the level of support to staff who are operational when emergency 

events occur and what support is provided to them during and after events. 
       Need to understand the views and experience of those directly affected by the storms. 
       Ensure all information is readily available when undertaking the Task & Finish Review 

to avoid any delay.  
  
It was agreed that Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee establish a Task 
and Finish group. That the terms of reference once amended to take into account the 
committee’s comment be finalised through the chair.  
  
It was expressed that the work should be completed prior, and the findings reported to the 
June 2022 meeting. That all non-executive members be canvassed to take part with a 
membership maximum of 10. 
  
It was Agreed that the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee establish a 
Task and Finish group to undertake a review of the response to the events of Storm Arwen 
and winter storms. 
  
  
OV40/21 Our North Tyneside Plan Performance update 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Senior Manager Policy, Performance and Research 
presented a report that provided the Committee with an update on progress with delivering 
the updated Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025. 
  
The appended Our North Tyneside Performance Report provided an overview of 
performance since the start of the plan and identified the agreed activities that the Authority 
would pursue in the future. In addition, it provided national or regional comparator 
performance information, as there were several issues where North Tyneside was facing 
similar challenges as other parts of the country. 
  
Members raised a number of questions in relation to the themes within the Our North 
Tyneside Plan and it was agreed that responses would to be provided to members through 
a briefing note. 
  
It was Agreed that the Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025 Performance report be noted.  

  
   
OV41/21 Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Progress Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided a update to the current year progress of the 
key 2021/2022 projects and business cases within the Efficiency Savings Programme. 
  
The financial position as at 31 January 2022 showed that there was £1,384m savings yet to 
be achieved from the £4,537 target, where £2.323m had been delivered against the overall 
target via project activities outlined in associated business cases. A further £0.830m was 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

3 
Monday, 14 March 2022

achieved as the direct result of management actions during the course of the financial year. 
  
It was Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Progress Report be noted. 
  
  
OV42/21 Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Progress Report 

 
The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22 that provided an 
overview of the work undertaken throughout the year by Overview, Scrutiny & Policy 
Development Committee and its seven sub-committees.  
  
In relation to Member scrutiny training, the Chair informed that the Centre of Governance 
and Scrutiny (CfGS) had delivered training to all the current Scrutiny Chairs and Deputy 
Chairs and it was the intention that training would be extended to all members.  
  
Members were given an opportunity to address the meeting in relation to areas of work that 
they had been involved during the year with the work of the sub-committees. Members from 
Economic Prosperity, Environment, Culture & Leisure, Children Education and Skills and 
Finance sub-committees addressed the meeting. 
  
It was Agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22 be noted; and (2) 
refer the report to Annual Council on 19 May 2022. 
  
  
OV43/21 Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report 

 
The Committee received a report that detailed the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 performance 
monitoring update for the current financial year 2021/22 following consideration by the 
established partnership governance arrangements. 
  
The report reminded the Committee of the mechanism in place in monitoring performance of 
the Capita Partnership to meet a series of performance milestones for each service it 
delivers on the Authority’s behalf. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 
· Property Services 

· Engineering Services 

· Regulatory Services 

  
The Committee received a presentation from Partnership Director to the service delivery 
performance and was attached to the report. 
  
Agreed that (1) the Technical Services Partnership Q2 & Q3 service performance update 
for 2021/22; (2) the Benchmarking Action Plan and approach to the development of the 
Annual Service Plan 2022/23 report be noted. 
  
  
OV44/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

4 
Monday, 14 March 2022

having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
  
OV45/21 Technical Services Partnership - Further Information 

 
Agreed that the Financial update 2021/22 Quarter2 be noted. 
  
 
 


